
 
 

SCRUTINY : NEIGHBOURHOOD 
SERVICES, PLANNING AND 

COUNTRYSIDE 
 

2.30 pm MONDAY, 2ND NOVEMBER, 2020 
 

REMOTE MEETING - MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

A Pre-Meeting will take place prior to this meeting and a separate 
invitation will be sent from Scrutiny Support Officers to Committee 

Members only  

 
 

 
Please note that today’s meeting will be recorded.  

  
This recording may be broadcast on the Authority’s internet 

 
All attendees will be in view of the camera and, by attending you are consenting to 

being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings being used 
as outlined above. 

 

 
This Agenda has been prepared by the Democratic Services Department. Any 
member of the public requiring information should contact the department on 

(01685) 725284 or email democratic@merthyr.gov.uk. 
 

Any reference documents referred to but not published as part of this agenda 
can be found on the Council’s website or intranet under Background Papers. 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for absence   

2. Declarations of Interest (including whipping 
declarations)  

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


 Members are reminded of their personal 
responsibility to declare any personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of matters contained 
in this agenda in accordance with the provisions of 
the Local Government and Finance Act 1992 
relating to Council Tax, the Local Government Act 
2000, the Council’s Constitution and the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
Note: 
 

(a) Members are reminded that they must 
identify the item number and subject matter 
that their interest relates to and signify the 
nature of the personal interest and 

 
(b) Where Members withdraw from a Meeting 

as a consequence of the disclosure of a 
prejudicial interest they must notify the 
Chair when they leave 

 

 

3. Weed Spraying Throughout the County Borough   

 To consider the attached report 
 

5 - 10 

4. Environmental Enforcement Across the County 
Borough  

 

 To consider the attached report 
 

11 - 16 

5. Forward Work Programme 2020/21   

 To consider the attached report 
 

17 - 28 

6. Scrutiny Referrals, Feedback and Follow up 
Actions  

 

7. Reflection and Evaluation of Meeting   

 To receive an update from the Chair. 
 

 

8. Any other business deemed urgent by the Chair  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



  
COMPOSITION: Councillors:   D Sammon (Chair) 

                      D Jones (Vice-Chair) 
  
 Councillors:   M Colbran, J Davies, L Davies and 

C T Jones 
 
Co-optees: R Holdaway, J McCarthy and T Butler 

  
together with appropriate officers 
 

 
If you would prefer a copy of this agenda in another language please contact 

democratic@merthyr.gov.uk or telephone 01685 725284 

 

mailto:democratic@merthyr.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Civic Centre, Castle Street,  
Merthyr Tydfil    CF47 8AN 

 

Main Tel: 01685 725000 www.merthyr.gov.uk 
 

 

 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Weed Spraying Throughout the County Borough  
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The presence or absence of weeds is an important element of what we call local 

environmental quality. If a street has lots of weeds, it looks rundown and uncared for.  
It can also attract environmental crime such as littering and fly-tipping, and if left to 
grow unchecked their roots can cause damage to pavements and garden walls.  
Streets that are free from weeds, on the other hand, look cleaner, tidier, and more 
welcoming. 

1.2 In addition to native weeds, which appear on our highways and streets Invasive 
weed species such as Japanese Knotweed have become a major problem in the UK 
and tackling it is difficult and expensive.  It can adversely affect building foundations 
and structures and can prevent people getting a mortgage if it is present at the 
property for sale or even if it is close by. 

1.3 The most effective, cost efficient and widely used method of control of Japanese 
kn
[...]
 COMMITTEE REPORT 

 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

 

Environmental Enforcement across the County 
Borough 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 An information report to update committee members on the current position of the 

Environmental Cleansing and Enforcement Team in regards to enforcement.  
 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That the scrutiny committee notes the content of this report. 
 
 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Fly tipping is a Corporate Priority and has been high on the agenda since February 

2016. Fly tipping is not unique to Merthyr Tydfil; it is a national problem and fly 
tipping incidents are increasing. According to Keep Britain Tidy 2016/17 Local 
Authorities in the UK recorded in excess of one million incidents of fly tipping costing 
over £50 million of tax payer’s money to clear off Council owned land. 

 
 

4.0 WHERE WE WERE  
 
4.1 In Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council in 2012/13, outcomes were adequate for 

fly tipping as the performance scores for fly tipping clearance were slightly better 
than the all Wales average, as shown in the table below. 

Date Written 14th October 2020 

Report Author Paul Jones, Jemma Price  

Service Area Neighbourhood Services 

Committee Date 2nd November 2020 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 
Key Indicators 

March 2013 
Merthyr Tydfil 

March 2013 
Wales 

Fly tipping incidents cleared within 5 working days 92.3 % 92.2 % 

 
4.2 The Fly-tipping functionality formed a part of the Waste Services Department in 

2012/13 and resources included two members of staff (3.5 days per week) and the 
use of one vehicle (this also included all receptacle deliveries, private works).  

 
4.3 All fly-tipping evidence was gathered by Waste Services and passed to 

Environmental Health Department for further action. All prosecutions were 
undertaken by Environmental Health. 

4.4 Fly tipping is not unique to Merthyr Tydfil; it is a national problem and fly tipping 
incidents are incre
[...]
erthyr.gov.uk 
 

 
 

SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 

 

 

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen 

Forward Work Programme 2020/21  
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide the Scrutiny Committee with its work programme for consideration and to 
prepare in advance of the next scrutiny committee meeting. 

 
1.2 To remind Scrutiny Committee members that they need to consider the requirements 

of the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 in all aspects of scrutiny 
work. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

2.1 The Committee considers the attached Forward Work Programme and approves, 
revises or amends it as deemed appropriate; and to consider the questions at 3.7 in 
planning for the next meeting.  

 
 

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The attached Forward Work Programme identifies the topics and issues under 
consideration by the Scrutiny Committee and allows an opportunity for additional 
subjects to be identified and included on the programme. 

 
3.2 Scrutiny committees are required to prepare and keep under review a programme for 

their future work. By reviewing and prioritising issues, members are able to ensure 
that the work programme delivers a member-led agenda.  

 
3.3 The Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 requires each Public Service 

Board (PSB) and Council to work with their communities to develop local objectives. 
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council (MTCBC) and the Cwm Taf PSB have acted 
on this. 

Date Written 23rd October 2020 

Report Author Scrutiny Section 

Committee Division Scrutiny  

Exempt/Non Exempt Non Exempt 

Committee Date 2nd November 2020 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 
3.4 MTCBC has four local Wellbeing Objectives, each having clear outcomes that will 

help the Council to respond to local community needs and contribute to the seven 
national wellbeing goals. The four Wellbeing Objectives are:- 

 
 

BS Best Start to Life - Children and young people get the best start to life and are 
equipped with the 
[...]
pping theme has been regularly presented to the 
committee in previous years. As this is a contentious topic, the 
scrutiny members would like a report that gives a current update 
on fly-tipping within the borough, which also makes specific 
reference to the following areas:  

 Corporate Plan - Focus on 
The Future (FotF)  

 

P
age 23



Neighbourhood Services, Planning and Countryside Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2020/2021 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the Audit Wales (AW) scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area 

and the outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

 review of surveillance cameras 
 overview of Fly-Tipping Policies (private land / Council land) 
 latest figures/data and the affects, if any, of recent HWRC 

closure 
 dog fouling (Public Spaces Protection Orders) 

Forward Work 
Programme 

 Scrutiny Support Officer – 
Sian Lyons-Nicholas 

Scrutiny and Challenge: - To review the items due to be presented 
at this Scrutiny Committee meeting, ensuring a clear brief of the 
Committee’s expectations are available to report authors who will 
be drafting the report. 

 Corporate Plan - Focus on 
The Future (FotF)  

 Recovery, Transformation 
and Improvement Plan 
(RT&I) 

7th 
December 

2020 

Energy Saving / 
Carbon Management 
 
 
 

 Chief Officer - Judith Jones  

 Portfolio Member - David 
Hughes  

 Building and Property 
Services Manager - Chris 
Jones  

 Energy Engineer - Iain 
Goldsworthy 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - A Carbon Management report was 
presented to scrutiny on 11th March 2019 (and updated on 16th 
September 2019), whereby the officers attending stated several 
saving achieved since the employment of the new Carbon 
Man
[...]
nning and Countryside Scrutiny Committee  
Work Programme Descriptors 2020/2021 

(The Work Programme is reviewed at each meeting and as such is subject to change) 

As per the Audit Wales (AW) scrutiny forward work programmes should: provide a clear rationale for topic selection; be more outcome focussed; ensure that the method of scrutiny is best suited to the topic area 

and the outcome desired; align scrutiny programmes with the council’s performance management, self-evaluation and improvement arrangements. 

 

 

Additional Topics for Consideration Strategic Focus 

Responsible Dog 
Ownership 
 
(The scrutiny focus would 
need to be reviewed 
when the PSPO has been 
agreed.)  

 Chief Officer - Judith Jones  

 Street Cleansing and Fly-
tipping Manager - Paul 
Jones 

Scrutiny & Challenge: - This committee has an obligation to ensure the County 
Borough is as clean and safe as possible, therefore the scrutiny members have 
requested a report on ‘Responsible Dog Ownership’. This report should give a 
brief overview on dog fouling and the data/statistics within the County Borough 
(compared to national data supplied by Keep Wales Tidy), also providing 
specific details to answer the following questions: 

 What are the current actions taken with regards to dog fouling, stray dogs, 
animal attacks? 

 What is being done by the department to raise awareness and encourage 
responsible dog ownership in Merthyr Tydfil, to reduce dog fouling, 
prioritise domestic pet welfare, minimise dog attacks on children / adults, 
and safety in outdoor spaces such as parks? 

 Controlling dog fouling under public spaces protection orders was 
introduced by the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014, who 
would enforce a PSPO? 

 Corporate Plan - Focus 
on The Future (FotF)  
 

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

P
age 28


	Agenda
	3 Weed Spraying Throughout the County Borough
	4 Environmental Enforcement Across the County Borough
	5 Forward Work Programme 2020/21
	Ap

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
 

SCRUTINY : 
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES, 

PLANNING AND 
COUNTRYSIDE MEETING 

 
MONDAY, 2ND NOVEMBER, 2020 

 

 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors   D Sammon (Chair) 
                     D Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors M Colbran, J Davies, L Davies and C T Jones 
  

 
 Cooptees: 

R Holdaway (Public), J McCarthy (Public), P Star (Voluntary 
Sector) and T Butler (Youth Forum Representative) 
 
Other Councillors in Attendance: 
D Hughes (Cabinet Member) 
 
Officers: 
J Jones (Chief Officer Neighbourhood Services), R Barnett 
(Parks and Open Spaces Manager), P Jones (Environmental 
Cleansing and Enforcement Manager), J Price (Environmental 
Officer) and S Lyons (Performance and Scrutiny Officer) 
 
M Morgan* (Democratic Services Officer) and M Edmunds 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
   

ITEM 
NO. 

AGENDA MATTER DECISION 

135   Apologies for absence No apologies for absence were received as all Members 
were present. 

136   Declarations of Interest 
(including whipping 
declarations) 

No Declarations of Interest were made. 

137   Weed Spraying 
Throughout the County 
Borough 

The Chair referred to the ‘Weed Spraying throughout the 
County Borough’ report and welcomed Robert Barnett to 
the Meeting. 
 
Robert Barnett then led the Committee through the report 
and responded in detail to the following questions that were 
raised: 
 

 Paragraph 1.3 – Questions over safety – What is 
the view of the Environment Agency in the UK and 
the Health and Safety Commission. 

 Explanation requested in relation to spraying and 
public safety 

 Paragraph 5.1 – Is there sufficient time to cover the 
whole of the County Borough in twelve weeks 

 Paragraph 5.10 – Is this Service publicised and are 
the public aware of the Service –Charges for the 
Service 

 Paragraph 5.15 – Decisions required by the Council 
– System has to be in place by December 2022 

 Is Glyphosate used in Parks and Playgrounds 

 Details requested on how long after spraying could 
it be dangerous to humans and animals 

 Problems of spraying gutters due to parked 
vehicles 

 Is there an alternative to Glyphosate being 
manufactured 

 Glyphosate is used in products that the public are 
able to purchase 

 How big a problem is Japanese Knotweed 
throughout the County Borough 

 What happens if the pavement is not wide enough 
for the Machine 

 Paragraphs 4.2 and 5.18 – How many additional 
staff would be needed to undertake maintenance if 
Glyphosate was not used 

 Paragraph 6.2 – To watch what happens in 
Lambeth 

 
A Member then referred to the need for a further report to 
the Committee in relation to recommendations on the way 
forward in advance of December 2022 and that this matter 
should be incorporated into the Forward Work Programme 
as there could be financial implications. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
The contents of the report be noted.  



 
 
 
 
   

 
The Chair then thanked Robert Barnett for attending and 
the update to the Committee. 

138   Environmental 
Enforcement Across 
the County Borough 

The Chair referred to the ‘Environmental Enforcement 
across the County Borough’ report and welcomed 
Councillor D Hughes, Judith Jones, Paul Jones and Jemma 
Price to the Meeting. 
 
Paul Jones then led the Committee in detail through the 
report and together with Councillor D Hughes and the 
Officers responded to the questions raised: 
 

 Paragraph 5.9 – Explanation of what are ‘Trail’ 
Cameras 

 Paragraph 5.11 – Is there adequate signage – 
Explanation requested on the erection of signage 

 Paragraph 5.12 – Are there any Cameras operating 
throughout the County Borough – How long before 
this is corrected 

 Staff Capacity – Has this issue been raised with 
Senior Management 

 Paragraph 5.14 – Is there a report due in relation to 
a Revader Camera 

 Paragraph 5.16 – When will the formal Policy be 
presented to Council – Will this Policy give the 
Council more powers – What difference will the 
Policy make 

 Paragraph 5.18 – When is the report on un-
registered land scheduled to be considered by 
Cabinet 

 Are Revader Cameras able to be Leased – If yes, 
what are the costs and how much does it cost to 
move a camera – Is there any external funding 
available 

 Is the figure quoted for the cost of a Revader 
Camera correct 

 Is there combined working with Registered Social 
Landlords regarding waste 

 How many fly-tipping incidents have Social 
Landlords been involved with over the past five 
years 

 Paragraph 5.19 – Public Space Protection Order 
(PSPO) – Will this be referred back to the 
Committee 

 Paragraph 6.2 – Hope that Officers have success in 
finding monies for a Revader Camera with a report 
being brought back to the Committee on the 
outcome 

 A Member then requested that thanks be forwarded 
to the staff who collected fly tipped waste and for 
their prompt actions 

 
Resolved that: 
 
The content of the report be noted. 
 
The Chair then thanked Councillor Hughes and the Officers 



 
 
 
 
   

for attending and the update to the Committee. 

139   Forward Work 
Programme 2020/21 

The Chair referred the Committee to the ‘Forward Work 
Programme 2020/21. 
 
The Committee then agreed the items for the next 
Committee Meeting as outlined in the report. 
 
The Committee also agreed that the Draft Public Spaces 
Protection Orders (PSPO’s) - Findings from the 
Consultation be agendered for the Committee Meeting 
scheduled for 18 January 2021. 
 
Resolved subject to the foregoing that: 
 
The Forward Work Programme be approved. 

140   Scrutiny Referrals, 
Feedback and Follow 
up Actions 

Commencement Time of Committee Meetings 
 
The Chair referred to the proposed commencement time of 
future Committee Meetings. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer then outlined the details of the options 
that had been considered by the Committee and the 
response of the Members to the options. 
 
Considerable debate then ensued on the different options 
and it was 
 
Resolved that: 
 

(a) The Committee start time be amended to 4.15 pm 
(b) The Committee Pre-Meeting start time be amended 

to 3.45 pm 
(c) The above times to be implemented for this 

Municipal Year and then reviewed by the 
Committee 

141   Reflection and 
Evaluation of Meeting 

The Chair and the Committee reflected in detail on the 
matters that had been considered at the Meeting and the 
decision by the Committee that Policy changes in relation to 
Neighbourhood Services, Planning and Countryside be 
brought to the Scrutiny Committee first prior to 
consideration by Cabinet and Council.  (e.g The Public 
Space Protection Orders (PSPO’s) – Findings from the 
Consultation. 

142   Any other business 
deemed urgent by the 
Chair 

Policies 
 
Reference was made to the Public Spaces Protection 
Orders (PSPO’s) and it was suggested that all Policies in 
relation to Neighbourhood Services, Planning and 
Countryside be considered by the Scrutiny Committee in 
the first instance prior to the Policy being considered by 
Cabinet and Council. 
 
The Committee were then advised that the Public Spaces 
Protection Orders (PSPO’s) were being prepared by the 



 
 
 
 
   

Legal Department. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer then suggested that if an issue was 
affecting more than one Scrutiny Committee area that the 
issue be submitted to the Governance Scrutiny Committee 
first and then to the appropriate individual Scrutiny 
Committee.  
 
The Committee then agreed that Cabinet be requested to 
submit all Policies in relation to Neighbourhood Services, 
Planning and Countryside to the Scrutiny Committee in the 
first instance prior to consideration by Cabinet and Council. 

 
 

 


